GAAP diluted earnings per common share  $ 0.10  $ 0.15  $ 0.62  $ 0.53

Derivative adjustments, net of tax  —  —  0.01  —

“Core Earnings” diluted earnings per common share  $ 0.10  $ 0.15  $ 0.63  $ 0.53

______
(1) Derivative Accounting: “Core Earnings” exclude periodic unrealized gains and losses caused by the mark-to-market valuations on derivatives that do not qualify for hedge
accounting treatment under GAAP, as well as the periodic unrealized gains and losses that are a result of ineffectiveness recognized related to effective hedges under GAAP
(but include current period accruals on derivative instruments), net of tax. Under GAAP, for our derivatives held to maturity, the cumulative net unrealized gain or loss over the
life of the contract will equal $0.

(2) “Core Earnings” tax rate is based on the effective tax rate at the Bank where the derivative instruments are held.

10

Reconciliation of the Effect of the Tax Act on the GAAP Consolidated Statements of Income

  Quarter Ended  Year Ended

  December 31, 2017  December 31, 2017

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)  As Reported
Tax Act

Adjustments
Adjusted (Non-

GAAP)
As

 Reported
Tax Act

Adjustments
Adjusted (Non-

GAAP)

Net interest income  $ 309,191  $ —  $ 309,191  $ 1,129,221  $ —  $ 1,129,221

Less: provisions for credit losses  55,324  —  55,324  185,765  —  185,765
Net interest income after provisions for
credit losses  253,867  —  253,867  943,456  —  943,456

Total non-interest income (loss)  (22,006)  23,532 (1 ) 1,526  (2,902)  23,532 (1 ) 20,630

Total non-interest expenses  118,668  —  118,668  449,089  —  449,089

Income before income tax expense  113,193  23,532  136,725  491,465  23,532  514,997

Income tax expense  66,190  (15,035) (2 ) 51,155  202,531  (15,035) (2 ) 187,496

Net income  47,003  38,567  85,570  288,934  38,567  327,501

Preferred stock dividends  3,137  —  3,137  15,714  —  15,714
Net income attributable to SLM Corporation
common stock  $ 43,866  $ 38,567  $ 82,433  $ 273,220  $ 38,567  $ 311,787

Basic earnings per common share
attributable to SLM Corporation  $ 0.10  $ 0.09  $ 0.19  $ 0.63  $ 0.09  $ 0.72

Average common shares outstanding  431,980  —  431,980  431,216  —  431,216
Diluted earnings per common share
attributable to SLM Corporation  $ 0.10  $ 0.09  $ 0.19  $ 0.62  $ 0.09  $ 0.71
Average common and common equivalent
shares outstanding  438,932  —  438,932  438,551  —  438,551

______

(1) Represents the reduction in a tax-related indemnification receivable due to the lower federal corporate tax rate set forth in the Tax Act.

(2) Represents the net reduction in deferred tax assets and liabilities due to the lower federal corporate tax rate set forth in the Tax Act.